
Speaker Wall Mount

Lautsprecher-Wandhalterung
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Required tools

Installation kit

(A1) 4.8 x 38 (x2) (B3) 5x25 (2x)

(A2) Ø6 x 35 (x2) (C1) 3 mm(x1)

(B1) 5x10 (x1) (C2) 5 mm (x1)

(B2) 5x16 (x1)

G Operating instruction F Mode d‘emploi

1. Contenuto della confezione
• Supporto per altoparlanti Sonos ERA 100 / 300
• Adattatore per Sonos ERA 300
• Kit di montaggio
• Il presente libretto di istruzioni

Nota

Prima di installare il supporto, verificare che
il kit di montaggio sia completo e assicurarsi
che non vi siano componenti difettosi o
danneggiati.

2. Istruzioni di sicurezza

Attenzione

• Si noti che i tasselli forniti sono omologati per
materiali da costruzione pieni, cavi e in lastra.

• Se la parete è realizzata con altri tipi
di materiale, procurarsi il materiale di
montaggio adatto presso un negozio
specializzato.

• In caso di dubbio, affidare il montaggio del
prodotto e persone qualificate e non provare
ad effettuarlo di persona!

• Durante l'installazione, fare attenzione a non
schiacciare o danneggiare i cavi elettrici.

• Non installare il prodotto in punti sotto i quali
potrebbero sostare persone.

• Dopo il montaggio del prodotto e il fissaggio del
dispositivo, verificarne la stabilità e la sicurezza.

• Ripetere questa verifica a intervalli regolari
(almeno ogni tre mesi).

• Non superare la portata massima del prodotto e
non fissarvi dispositivi di dimensioni superiori a
quelle consentite.

• Non caricare il prodotto in modo asimmetrico.
• Mantenere una distanza di sicurezza attorno al

carico fissato (a seconda del modello).
• In caso di danneggiamenti del prodotto,

rimuovere subito il dispositivo in esso fissato e
cessarne l’uso.

3. Campo di applicazione e specifiche
• Il prodotto è destinato all’uso domestico privato
• Il prodotto è previsto per l’uso in ambienti

chiusi.
• Utilizzare il prodotto soltanto per gli scopi

previsti.

4. Preparazione e montaggio
• Seguire le istruzioni di avviso e di sicurezza.
• Procedere seguendo passo a passo le istruzioni

di montaggio illustrate (fig. 1 e successive).
• Durante l‘installazione, gli snodi devono essere
fissati in modo che il prodotto possa essere
inclinato e spostato lateralmente.

• Il prodotto è dotato di diversi punti di fissaggio:
scegliere quelli adatti al proprio dispositivo e
montare il supporto (fig. 3a-3b).

5. Dati tecnici

Portata massima 5 kg

Inclinazione
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Range di rotazione
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Regolazione e Manutenzione
• Il fissaggio e la sicurezza operativa devono

essere controllati a intervalli regolari (almeno
ogni tre mesi). Pulire solo con acqua o con
detergenti per la casa di tipo comune.

• Per la regolazione dell‘inclinazione e il
movimento laterale non occorre allentare le viti

• Se necessario, l‘inclinazione può essere regolata
con la vite laterale e la chiave in dotazione.

6. Esclusione di responsabilità
Hama GmbH & Co KG declina ogni responsabilità
per danni dovuti al montaggio o all’utilizzo
scorretto del prodotto, nonché alla mancata
osservanza delle istruzioni d’uso e/o di sicurezza.

1. Inhoud van de verpakking
• Luidsprekerbevestiging voor Sonos ERA 100

/ 300
• Adapter voor Sonos ERA 300
• Montageset
• deze gebruiksaanwijzing

Aanwijzing

Controleer voordat u de beugel/houder
installeert of de montageset compleet is en
verzeker u ervan dat deze geen defecte of
beschadigde onderdelen bevat.

2. Veiligheidsinstructies

Waarschuwing

• Houd er rekening mee dat de meegeleverde
pluggen alleen geschikt zijn voor montage in
massieve, holle en plaatbouwmaterialen.

• Schaft u in de vakhandel geschikt
bevestigingsmateriaal aan bij andere soorten
materialen en constructies van de voor de
installatie bedoelde wand.

• Laat bij twijfel over de montage van dit
product de werkzaamheden aan een
vakspecialist over en probeert u het niet zelf!

• Zorg er tijdens de installatie voor dat er
geen elektrische kabels worden geplet of
beschadigd.

• Monteer het product niet op plaatsen
waaronder zich personen kunnen begeven.

• Na de montage van het product en de
daaraan bevestigde last dienen deze op
voldoende stevigheid en veiligheid te worden
gecontroleerd.

• Deze controle dient regelmatig te worden
herhaald (ten minste elke drie maanden).

• Let erop dat de maximaal toelaatbare
draagkracht van het product niet wordt
overschreden en dat er geen last wordt
aangebracht, welke de maximaal toelaatbare
afmetingen hiervoor overschrijdt.

• Let erop het product niet asymmetrisch te
belasten.

• Neem een veiligheidsafstand om de
aangebrachte last in acht (afhankelijk van
het model).

• Verwijder bij beschadigingen aan het product
direct de aangebrachte last en gebruik het
product het niet meer.

3. Toepassingen en specificaties
• Het product is bedoeld voor particulier

huishoudelijk gebruik.
• Het product is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik

binnenshuis.
• Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor het doel

waarvoor het gemaakt is.

4. Montagevoorbereiding en montage
• Neem de overige waarschuwingen en

veiligheidsinstructies in acht.
• Gaat u stap-voor-stap overeenkomstig de

geïllustreerde montagehandleiding te werk
(afb. 1 ff.).

• Tijdens de installatie moeten de gewrichten zo
worden bevestigd dat het product kan worden
gekanteld en zijwaarts kan worden verplaatst.

• Het product heeft verschillende montagepunten,
kies de punten die geschikt zijn voor uw
eindapparaat en monteer de bevestiging
(afb. 3a-3b).

5. Technische gegevens

Maximaal
draagvermogen 5 kg

Schuinte
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Zwenkbereik
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Instelling en onderhoud
• De sterkte en operationele veiligheid

moeten regelmatig (minstens elk kwartaal)
worden gecontroleerd. Alleen schoonmaken
met water of gewone huishoudelijke
schoonmaakmiddelen.

• Voor de kantelinstelling en de zijwaartse
beweging hoeven er geen schroeven te worden
losgedraaid.

• Indien nodig kan de helling worden aangepast
met de schroef aan de zijkant en de
meegeleverde sleutel.

6. Uitsluiting aansprakelijkheid
Hama GmbH & Co KG is niet aansprakelijk voor
en verleent geen garantie op schade die het
gevolg is van ondeskundige installatie, montage
en ondeskundig gebruik van het product of het
niet in acht nemen van de handleiding en/of
veiligheidsinstructies.

1. Contenido del paquete
• Soporte de altavoz para Sonos ERA 100 / 300
• Adaptador para Sonos ERA 300
• Set de montaje
• Este manual de instrucciones

Nota

Antes de instalar el soporte, por favor,
compruebe que el contenido del kit de montaje
esté completo y asegúrese de que no hay
piezas defectuosas o dañadas.

2. Indicaciones de seguridad

Advertencia

• Tenga en cuenta que los tacos suministrados
sólo se pueden aplicar sobre materiales de
construcción macizos, huecos y losas.

• En el caso de que la pared en la que se va a
instalar el soporte sea de otros materiales y
otro tipo de construcción, adquiera material
de montaje adecuado en un comercio
especializado.

• En caso de duda, recurra a personal
especializado con la formación adecuada
para el montaje de este producto y no lo
intente por cuenta propia.

• Durante la instalación, asegúrese de no
aplastar ni dañar ningún cable eléctrico.

• No monte el producto en lugares por debajo de
los cuales se puedan encontrar personas.

• Una vez finalizado el montaje del producto
y de la carga fijada a él, se debe comprobar
su firmeza y la seguridad de funcionamiento
de ambos.

• Esta comprobación se debe repetir a intervalos
regulares de tiempo (trimestralmente, como
mínimo).

• Asegúrese de no sobrepasar la capacidad de
carga máxima admisible del producto y de que
no se colocarán en él cargas cuyas dimensiones
sean mayores que las medidas máximas
admisibles.

• Asegúrese de no cargar el producto de forma
asimétrica.

• Guarde una distancia de seguridad alrededor de
la carga colocada (en función del modelo).

• Si detecta deterioros en el producto, retire de
inmediato la carga colocada y no siga utilizando
el producto.

3. Ámbito de aplicación y especificaciones
• El producto está destinado al uso doméstico

privado
• Este producto solo está previsto para usarse en

el interior de edificios.
• Utilice el producto exclusivamente para el
fin previsto.

4. Preparación del montaje e instalación
• Observe las demás instrucciones de aviso y

de seguridad.
• Proceda paso a paso según las instrucciones

visuales de montaje (fig. 1 y sig.).
• Durante la instalación, las juntas deben fijarse

de modo que el producto pueda inclinarse y
moverse lateralmente.

• El producto tiene varios puntos de montaje,
seleccione los que se adapten a su dispositivo
final y monte el soporte (fig. 3a-3b).

5. Datos técnicos

Capacidad de carga
máxima: 5 kg

Inclinación
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Rango de giro:
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Ajuste y mantenimiento
• La resistencia y la seguridad de funcionamiento

deben comprobarse a intervalos regulares (al
menos trimestralmente). Limpiar sólo con agua
o productos de limpieza domésticos normales.

• No es necesario aflojar ningún tornillo para
ajustar la inclinación y moverlo lateralmente.

• En caso necesario, la inclinación puede
ajustarse con el tornillo lateral y la llave
suministrada.

6. Exención de responsabilidad
La empresa Hama GmbH & Co KG no se
responsabiliza ni concede garantía alguna por
los daños que se deriven de una instalación,
montaje o manejo incorrectos del producto o por
la inobservancia de las instrucciones de uso o de
las indicaciones de seguridad.

1. Package contents
• Speaker bracket for Sonos ERA 100 / 300
• Adapter for Sonos ERA 300
• Mounting kit
• These operating instructions

Note

Please check the mounting kit for completeness
before installing the bracket and ensure that
there are no faulty or damaged parts.

2. Safety instructions

Warning

• Please note that the supplied wall plugs
are for use with solid, hollow and board
construction materials only.

• If the wall on which the bracket is to be
mounted is made of different material types
and construction types to those specified,
purchase suitable mounting materials from a
specialised dealer.

• If in doubt, have this product mounted by
a qualified technician - do not attempt to
mount it yourself!

• During installation, ensure that no electrical
cables are crushed or damaged.

• Do not mount the product above locations
where persons might sit or stand.

• Once you have mounted the product and the
attached load, check that they are sufficiently
secure and safe to use.

• You should repeat this check at regular intervals
(at least every three months).

• Ensure that the product does not exceed its
maximum permitted carrying capacity and that
no load exceeding the maximum permitted
dimensions is attached.

• Make sure that the product is loaded
symmetrically.

• Maintain the necessary safety clearance around
the attached load (depending on the model).

• In the event of damage to the product, remove
the attached load and stop using the product.

3. Application and specifications
• The product is intended for private domestic use
• The product is intended only for use inside

buildings.
• Use the product only for the intended purpose.

4. Preparation and installation
• Observe the other warnings and safety

instructions.
• Proceed step-by-step in accordance with the

illustrated installation instructions (Fig. 1 ff.).
• During installation, the joints must be fixed

so that the product can be tilted and moved
sideways.

• The product has several mounting points, select
the ones that suit your device and mount the
bracket (Fig. 3a-3b).

5. Technical data

Maximum load 5 kg

Tilt
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Swivel range
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Adjustment & maintenance
• The strength and operational safety must be

checked at regular intervals (at least quarterly).
Clean only with water or conventional
household cleaners.

• No screws need to be loosened for the tilt
adjustment and sideways movement.

• If necessary, the tilt can be adjusted using the
screw on the side and the spanner supplied.

6. Disclaimer
Hama GmbH & Co KG assumes no liability and
provides no warranty for damage resulting from
improper installation/mounting, improper use
of the product or from failure to observe the
operating instructions and/or safety notes.

1. Contenu de l’emballage
• Support de haut-parleur pour Sonos ERA

100 / 300
• Adaptateur pour Sonos ERA 300
• Kit de montage
• Le présent mode d’emploi

Remarque

Veuillez vérifier avant l’installation du support
que le contenu du kit de montage est bien
complet et vous assurer qu’aucune pièce n’est
défectueuse ou endommagée.

2. Consignes de sécurité

Avertissement

• Tenez particulièrement compte du fait que les
chevilles livrées conviennent uniquement pour
les matériaux de construction pleins, creux
et en plaques.

• Procurez-vous le matériel d‘installation
adéquat dans un commerce spécialisé si la
paroi sur laquelle vous envisagez installer
votre appareil exige un autre type de matériel
ou de construction.

• En cas de doute, veuillez vous adresser à
un spécialiste qualifié afin de réaliser le
montage de ce produit et ne tentez pas de
l’installer par vos propres moyens !

• Lors du montage, veiller à ne pas pincer ou
endommager les câbles électriques.

• N’installez pas le produit à un endroit où des
personnes sont susceptibles de se tenir.

• Une fois le montage du produit réalisé et la
charge installée, vérifiez la résistance et la
sécurité de l’ensemble.

• Refaites ce contrôle à intervalles réguliers (au
moins chaque trimestre).

• Veillez à ne pas dépasser la charge maximale
autorisée du produit et à n’y fixer aucune
charge dépassant les dimensions maximales
autorisées.

• Veillez à ne pas charger le produit
asymétriquement.

• Respectez une distance de sécurité autour de la
charge fixée (en fonction du modèle).

• En cas de détérioration du produit, retirez
immédiatement la charge installée et cessez
d’utiliser le produit.

3. Domaine d’application et spécifications
• Le produit est destiné à un usage domestique

privé
• Le produit est exclusivement prévu pour une

utilisation à l’intérieur d’un bâtiment.
• L’emploi du produit est exclusivement réservé à

sa fonction prévue.

4. Préparation du montage et montage
• Veuillez respecter tous les avertissements et

toutes les consignes de sécurité.
• Procédez étape par étape conformément à la

notice de montage (fig. 1 ff.).
• Pendant l‘installation, les articulations doivent

être fixées de manière à permettre l‘inclinaison
et le mouvement latéral du produit.

• Le produit dispose de plusieurs points de
fixation, choisissez ceux qui correspondent à
votre terminal et montez le support (fig. 3a-3b).

5. Caractéristiques techniques

Capacité portante
maximale 5 kg

Pente
ERA 100 : -60°/+40°
ERA 300 : -60°/+30°

Plage de
pivotement :

ERA 100 : -/+85°
ERA 300 : -/+35°

5. Réglage et maintenance
• La résistance et la sécurité de fonctionnement

doivent être contrôlées à intervalles réguliers
(au moins une fois par trimestre). Nettoyage
uniquement à l’eau ou avec des produits
ménagers courants.

• Il n’est pas nécessaire de desserrer les vis pour
régler l’inclinaison et le mouvement latéral.

• Si nécessaire, l‘inclinaison peut être ajustée à
l‘aide de la vis latérale et de la clé fournie.

6. Avis de non-responsabilité
La société Hama GmbH & Co KG décline toute
responsabilité en cas de dommages provoqués par
une installation, un montage ou une utilisation
non conformes du produit ou encore provoqués
par le non-respect des consignes du mode
d’emploi et/ou des consignes de sécurité.
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D Bedienungsanleitung
1. Packungsinhalt
• Lautsprecher-Halterung für Sonos ERA 100 / 300
• Adapter für Sonos ERA 300
• Montagesatz
• diese Bedienungsanleitung

Hinweis

Bitte prüfen Sie vor der Installation der
Halterung den Montagesatz auf Vollständigkeit
und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine fehlerhaften
oder beschädigten Teile enthalten sind.

2. Sicherheitshinweise

Warnung

• Beachten Sie, dass die mitgelieferten
Dübel für Voll-, Hohl- und Plattenbaustoffe
zugelassen sind.

• Besorgen Sie sich geeignetes
Montagematerial im Fachhandel bei anderen
Material- und Konstruktionsarten der für die
Installation vorgesehenen Wand.

• Im Zweifel wenden Sie sich für die Montage
dieses Produkts an dazu ausgebildete
Fachkräfte und versuchen Sie es nicht selbst!

• Bei der Montage darauf achten, dass keine
elektrischen Leitungen gequetscht oder
beschädigt werden.

• Montieren Sie das Produkt nicht an Orten, unter
denen sich Personen aufhalten könnten.

• Nach der Montage des Produktes und der daran
befestigten Last sind diese auf ausreichende
Festigkeit und Betriebssicherheit zu überprüfen.

• Diese Prüfung ist in regelmäßigen Abständen zu
wiederholen (mindestens vierteljährlich).

• Achten Sie darauf, dass die maximal zulässige
Tragfähigkeit des Produktes nicht überschritten
wird und keine Last angebracht wird, die die
maximal zulässigen Maße hierfür überschreitet.

• Achten Sie darauf das Produkt nicht
asymmetrisch zu belasten.

• Halten Sie einen Sicherheitsabstand um die
angebrachte Last ein (abhängig vom Modell).

• Entfernen Sie bei Beschädigungen des Produkts
sofort die angebrachte Last und benutzen Sie
das Produkt nicht weiter.

3. Anwendungsbereich und Spezifikationen
• Das Produkt ist für den privaten Hausgebrauch
• Das Produkt ist nur für den Gebrauch innerhalb

von Gebäuden vorgesehen.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich für

den dazu vorgesehenen Zweck.

4. Montagevorbereitung und Montage
• Beachten Sie die übrigen Warn- und

Sicherheitshinweise.
• Gehen Sie Schritt für Schritt nach der

bebilderten Montageanleitung vor (Abb. 1 ff.).
• Während der Installation sind die Gelenke so

zu fixieren, dass die Neigung und die seitliche
Bewegung des Produktes möglich ist.

• Das Produkt verfügt über mehrere
Befestigungspunkte, wählen Sie die zu Ihrem
Endgerät passenden aus und montieren Sie die
Halterung (Abb. 3a-3b).

5. Technische Daten

Maximale Tragekraft 5 kg

Neigung
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Schwenkbereich
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Einstellung & Wartung
• Die Festigkeit und Betriebssicherheit sind

in regelmäßigen Abständen (mindestens
vierteljährlich) zu überprüfen. Reinigung
nur mit Wasser oder handelsüblichen
Haushaltsreinigern.

• Für die Neigungseinstellung und die seitliche
Bewegung müsse keine Schrauben gelöst
werden

• Bei Bedarf kann die Neigung mithilfe der
seitlichen Schraube und des mitgelieferten
Schraubenschlüssels nachgestellt werden.

6. Haftungssausschluss
Die Hama GmbH & Co KG übernimmt keinerlei
Haftung oder Gewährleistung für Schäden, die
aus unsachgemäßer Installation, Montage und
unsachgemäßem Gebrauch des Produktes oder
einer Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung
und/oder der Sicherheitshinweise resultieren.

for/für
Sonos Era 300

for/für
Sonos Era 100

1. A csomag tartalma
• Hangszórótartó Sonos ERA 100/300-hoz
• Sonos ERA 300 adapter
• Szerelőkészlet
• a jelen használati útmutató

Megjegyzés

A tartóállvány felszerelése előtt ellenőrizze,
hogy a szerelőkészlet tartalma teljes-e, és
győződjön meg arról, hogy nem tartalmaz
hibás vagy sérült részeket.

2. Biztonsági utasítások

Figyelmeztetés

• Győződjön meg arról, hogy a tömör, üreges
és lemezes építőanyagokhoz mellékelt tiplik
használata engedélyezett.

• Szerezzen be alkalmas rögzítőanyagot a
szaküzletben, ha a szerelésre kijelölt fal
egyéb anyagú és jellegű.

• Kétség esetén forduljon a termék felszerelése
érdekében arra képzett szakszemélyzethez, és
ne próbálja meg egyedül felszerelni!

• Az összeszerelés során ügyeljen arra, hogy ne
csípődjön be és ne sérüljön meg elektromos
vezeték.

• Ne szerelje fel a terméket olyan helyen, amely
alatt személyek tartózkodhatnak.

• A termék és az arra rögzített teher felszerelése
után ellenőrizni kell azok kellő szilárdságát és
üzembiztonságát.

• Ezt az ellenőrzést rendszeres időközönként
(legalább negyedévente) meg kell ismételni.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy a termék maximálisan
megengedett teherbírását ne lépje túl, és
ne helyezzen rá olyan terhet, amelynek
mérete meghaladja az erre maximálisan
engedélyezettet.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne aszimmetrikusan terhelje
a terméket.

• Tartsa be a biztonsági távolságot az elhelyezett
teher körül (modelltől függően).

• A termék megrongálódása esetén azonnal vegye
ki a behelyezett terhet, és ne használja tovább
a terméket.

3. Alkalmazási terület és specifikációk
• A termék magáncélú otthoni használatra készült
• A termék csak épületen belüli használatra

készült.
• A terméket kizárólag az előírt célra használja.

4. Felszerelés előkészítése és a felszerelés
• Vegye figyelembe az egyéb figyelmeztetéseket

és biztonsági előírásokat.
• Kövesse lépésről lépésre a képpel illusztrált

szerelési útmutatót ( 1 ff ábra).
• A telepítés során az illesztéseket úgy kell

rögzíteni, hogy a termék dőlésszöge és
oldalirányú mozgása lehetséges legyen.

• A terméknek több rögzítési pontja van, válassza
ki azt, amelyik illeszkedik a készülékhez, és
szerelje fel a konzolt ( 3a-3b ábra).

5. Műszaki adatok

Maximális teherbírás 5 kg

Dőlés
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Elfordulás
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Beállítás és karbantartás
• A szilárdságot és az üzembiztonságot rendszeres

időközönként (legalább negyedévente)
ellenőrizni kell. Csak vízzel vagy szokásos
háztartási tisztítószerekkel tisztítsa.

• A döntés beállításához az oldalirányú
mozgatáshoz nem kell a csavarokat meglazítani

• Szükség esetén a dőlés az oldalsó csavarral és a
mellékelt csavarkulccsal állítható be.

6. A felelősség kizárása
A Hama GmbH & Co KG semmilyen felelősséget
vagy szavatosságot nem vállal a termék
szakszerűtlen telepítéséből, szereléséből és
szakszerűtlen használatából, vagy a használati
útmutató és/vagy a biztonsági utasítások be nem
tartásából eredő károkért.

H Használati útmutató
1. Zawartość opakowania
• uchwyt głośnika Sonos ERA 100 / 300
• adapter do Sonos ERA 300
• zestaw montażowy
• niniejsza instrukcja obsługi

Wskazówka

Przed montażem uchwytu należy sprawdzić
zestaw montażowy pod kątem kompletności
i czy nie ma wadliwych lub uszkodzonych
elementów.

2. Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Ostrzeżenie

• Dostarczone kołki rozporowe są dopuszczone
do stosowania w pełnych, pustych i płytowych
materiałach budowlanych.

• W przypadku innego rodzaju materiału i typu
konstrukcji ściany przewidzianej do montażu
uchwytu należy nabyć w sklepie branżowym
odpowiedni materiał montażowy.

• W razie wątpliwości zlecić montaż tego
produktu wykwalifikowanym specjalistom
– nie próbować wykonywać tych prac
samodzielnie!

• Podczas montażu należy zwrócić uwagę,
aby żadne przewody elektryczne nie zostały
zgniecione lub uszkodzone.

• Nie montować produktu w miejscach, pod
którymi mogą przebywać osoby.

• Po montażu produktu i przymocowanego do
niego ciężaru należy sprawdzić dostateczną
wytrzymałość i bezpieczeństwo pracy.

• Kontrolę tę należy powtarzać w regularnych
odstępach czasu (co najmniej raz na kwartał).

• Nie przekroczyć maksymalnie dopuszczalnej
nośności produktu ani nie mocować ciężaru,
który przekracza maksymalnie dopuszczalne
wymiary.

• Nie obciążać produktu asymetrycznie.
• Zachować odstęp bezpieczeństwa wokół

zamocowanego ciężaru (w zależności od
modelu).

• W razie uszkodzenia produktu natychmiast
usunąć zamocowany ciężar i nie używać więcej
produktu.

3. Zakres stosowania i specyfikacje
• Produkt jest przeznaczony do prywatnego użytku

domowego
• Produkt jest przewidziany wyłącznie do użytku

wewnątrz budynków.
• Produktu należy używać wyłącznie zgodnie z

jego przeznaczeniem.

4. Przygotowanie do montażu i montaż
• Przestrzegać pozostałych ostrzeżeń i wskazówek

dotyczących bezpieczeństwa.
• Postępować krok po kroku zgodnie z

przedstawioną instrukcją montażu (rys. 1 i
następne).

• Podczas instalacji przeguby muszą być ustalone
w taki sposób, aby produkt można było pochylać
i przekręcać na boki.

• Produkt ma kilka punktów mocowania. Należy
wybrać te pasujące do posiadanego urządzenia
końcowego i zamontować uchwyt (rys. 3a-3b).

5. Dane techniczne

Maksymalna
nośność: 5 kg

Pochylenie
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Zakres przekręcania
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Regulacja i konserwacja
• Wytrzymałość i bezpieczeństwo eksploatacyjne

muszą być sprawdzane w regularnych odstępach
czasu (co najmniej raz na kwartał). Czyścić tylko
wodą lub domowymi środkami czyszczącymi
dostępnymi w handlu.

• W celu regulacji pochylenia i przekręcania na
boku nie trzeba odkręcać żadnych śrub.

• W razie potrzeby pochylenie można regulować
za pomocą bocznej śruby i dołączonego klucza
płaskiego.

6. Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności
Hama GmbH & Co KG nie ponosi
odpowiedzialności i nie udziela żadnej gwarancji
z tytułu szkód wynikających z niewłaściwego
montażu, instalacji, niewłaściwego użytkowania
urządzenia ani z tytułu szkód wynikających z
postępowania niezgodnie z instrukcją obsługi i
wskazówkami bezpieczeństwa.

P Instrukcja obsługi
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1. Conținutul ambalajului
• Suport de difuzor pentru Sonos ERA 100 / 300
• Adaptor pentru Sonos ERA 300
• Set de montaj
• aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare

Indicație

Înainte de instalarea suportului, verificați
integralitatea setului de montaj și asigurați-vă
că acesta nu conține piese deteriorate sau
defecte.

2. Instrucțiuni de siguranță

Avertizare

• Luați în considerare faptul că diblurile livrate
sunt aprobate pentru materiale de construcție
solide, cu găuri și sub formă de plăci.

• Dacă plafonul este din alte materiale
decât cele prevăzute, procurați-vă pentru
instalare materiale adecvate, adaptate la
caracteristicile plafonului respectiv.

• Dacă aveți îndoieli, consultați un profesionist
calificat pentru instalarea acestui produs și
nu încercați să o faceți singur!

• În timpul montajului, asigurați-vă că nu sunt
strivite sau deteriorate cabluri electrice.

• Nu montați produsul deasupra locurilor unde se
găsesc oameni.

• După montajul produsului și al greutății fixate
verificați stabilitatea și siguranța acestora.

• Această verificare trebuie repetată la intervale
regulate (cel puțin o dată la trei luni).

• Asigurați-vă că nu depășiți capacitatea maximă
de încărcare admisă a produsului și că nu
aplicați nicio sarcină suplimentară, care poate
duce la depășirea valorilor maxime admise.

• Aveți grijă să nu încărcați asimetric produsul.
• Mențineți spațiul de siguranță necesar în jurul

sarcinii atașate (în funcție de model).
• În caz de deteriorare, îndepărtați imediat

greutatea plasată pe produs și nu îl mai folosiți.

3. Domeniul de utilizare și specificațiile
• Produsul este destinat uzului casnic privat
• Produsul este conceput numai pentru utilizarea

în interiorul clădirilor.
• Folosiți produsul numai în scopul pentru care a

fost conceput.

4. Pregătirea pentru montaj și montajul
• Respectați toate indicațiile de avertizare și

siguranță.
• Parcurgeți fiecare pas din cadrul instrucțiunilor

de montaj ilustrate (fig. 1 și următoarele).
• În timpul instalării, îmbinările trebuie să fie
fixate astfel încât produsul să poată fi înclinat și
deplasat lateral.

• Produsul are mai multe puncte de fixare,
selectați-le pe cele care se potrivesc
dispozitivului dvs. final și montați suportul
(fig. 3a-3b).

5. Date tehnice

Capacitate portantă
maximă 5 kg

Înclinație
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Domeniul de
pivotare

ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Reglarea și întreținerea
• Rezistența și siguranța în funcționare trebuie

verificate la intervale regulate (cel puțin
trimestrial). Curățarea se face numai cu apă sau
cu detergenți de uz casnic disponibili în comerț.

• Nu este necesar să slăbiți niciun șurub pentru
reglarea înclinării și mișcarea laterală

• Dacă este necesar, înclinarea poate fi reglată
cu ajutorul șurubului de pe lateral și al cheii
furnizate.

6. Excluderea răspunderii
Hama GmbH & Co KG nu își asumă nicio
răspundere sau nu oferă nicio garanție pentru
daune rezultate din instalarea, asamblarea și
utilizarea necorespunzătoare a produsului sau
nerespectarea instrucțiunilor de utilizare și/sau a
instrucțiunilor de siguranță.

1. Förpackningens innehåll
• Högtalarhållare för Sonos ERA 100 / 300
• Adapter för Sonos ERA 300
• Monteringssats
• denna bruksanvisning

Information

Kontrollera att innehållet i monteringssatsen är
komplett och att inga delar är bristfälliga eller
skadade innan du installerar fästet.

2. Säkerhetsinformation

Varning

• Observera att de medföljande pluggarna är
godkända för massiva, ihåliga och platta
byggnadsmaterial.

• Skaffa lämpligt monteringsmaterial i
detaljhandeln när väggen, där installationen
ska göras, består av andra material- och
konstruktionstyper.

• Vid tveksamheter vänder du dig till
fackpersonal som är utbildad i monteringen
av den här produkten. Försök inte själv!

• Se till att inga elektriska ledningar är kläms
eller skadas under monteringen.

• Montera inte produkten på platser som personer
kan uppehålla sig under.

• Efter att ha monterat produkten och den last
som är fäst vid den måste man kontrollera att
sitter fast ordentligt och fungerar säkert.

• Detta måste kontrolleras regelbundet (minst
varje kvartal).

• Var noga med att produktens maximalt tillåtna
belastning inte överskrids och att ingen last
läggs på som överskrider de maximalt tillåtna
värdena för detta.

• Var noga med att inte belasta produkten
osymmetriskt.

• Håll ett säkerhetsavstånd runt den monterade
lasten (beroende på modell).

• Ta genast bort den fastsatta lasten om
produkten skadas och använd inte produkten
längre.

3. Användningsområde och specifikation
• Produkten är avsedd för privat hemmabruk
• Produkten är endast avsedd att användas

inomhus.
• Använd endast produkten för det avsedda

ändamålet.

4. Monteringsförberedelser och montering
• Följ de övriga varnings- och

säkerhetsanvisningarna.
• Följ den avbildade monteringsinstruktionen steg

för steg (bild 1 ff.).
• Under installationen måste fästanordningarna
fixeras på ett sådant sätt att produkten kan
lutas och flyttas i sidled.

• Produkten har flera fästpunkter, välj de som
passar din enhet och montera hållaren (bild
3a–3b).

5. Tekniska data

Maximal
lastkapacitet: 5 kg

Lutning
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Svängområde
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Inställning och underhåll
• Stabiliteten och driftsäkerheten måste

kontrolleras med jämna mellanrum (minst
kvartalsvis). Rengör endast med vatten eller
vanliga hushållsrengöringsmedel.

• Inga skruvar behöver lossas för lutningsjustering
och förflyttning i sidled.

• Vid behov kan lutningen justeras med
sidoskruven och den medföljande skiftnyckeln.

6. Garantifriskrivning
Hama GmbH & Co KG övertar ingen form av
ansvar eller garanti för skador som beror på
felaktig installation, montering och felaktig
produktanvändning eller på att bruksanvisningen
och/eller säkerhetsinformationen inte följs.

1. Pakkauksen sisältö
• Kaiutinteline Sonos ERA 100/300 -mallille
• Sovitin Sonos ERA 300 -mallille
• Asennussarja
• tämä käyttöohje

Huomautus

Tarkista ennen telineen asennusta, että
pakkauksen sisältö on täydellinen ja ettei se
sisällä viallisia tai vaurioituneita osia.

2. Turvallisuusohjeet

Varoitus

• Huomaa, että toimitukseen kuuluvat
tulpat on hyväksytty kiinteisiin, onttoihin
ja paneelirakennusmateriaaleihin tehtäviin
asennuksiin.

• Hanki sopivat asennustarvikkeet
erikoisliikkeestä, jos seinän materiaalina tai
rakenteena on jokin muu.

• Käänny koulutettujen ammattilaisten puoleen
tämän tuotteen asennusta koskevissa
kysymyksissä – älä yritä asennusta itse!

• Varmista asennuksen aikana, etteivät
sähkökaapelit puristu tai vahingoitu.

• Älä asenna tuotetta paikkoihin, joiden
alapuolella voi oleskella ihmisiä.

• Tarkista tuotteen asennuksen ja kuorman
kiinnittämisen jälkeen niiden riittävä lujuus ja
käyttöturvallisuus.

• Toista tämä tarkastus säännöllisin väliajoin
(vähintään neljännesvuosittain).

• Varmista, että tuotteen suurinta sallittua
kuormitusta ei ylitetä ja ettei siihen kiinnitetä
kuormaa, joka ylittää tuotteelle määritetyt
suurimmat sallitut mitat.

• Varo kuormittamasta tuotetta epäsymmetrisesti.
• Säilytä turvaväli kiinnitetyn kuorman ympärillä

(riippuu mallista).
• Jos tuote on vaurioitunut, poista välittömästi

siihen kiinnitetty kuorma äläkä käytä tuotetta
enää.

3. Käyttöalue ja tekniset tiedot
• Tuote on tarkoitettu yksityiseen kotikäyttöön
• Tuote soveltuu käytettäväksi vain sisätiloissa.
• Käytä tuotetta ainoastaan ohjeiden mukaiseen

tarkoitukseen.

4. Asennuksen valmistelu ja asennus
• Noudata muita varoituksia ja turvallisuusohjeita.
• Etene vaihe vaiheelta kuvitetun asennusohjeen

mukaisesti (kuva 1 ja seur.).
• Asennuksen aikana nivelet on kiinnitettävä

siten, että tuotetta voidaan kallistaa ja siirtää
sivusuunnassa.

• Tuotteessa on useita kiinnityspisteitä, valitse ne,
jotka sopivat päätelaitteeseesi, ja kiinnitä teline
(kuva. 3a-3b).

5. Tekniset tiedot

Suurin kantokyky 5 kg

Kallistuskulma
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Kääntöalue
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Asetukset ja huolto
• Tukevuus ja käyttöturvallisuus on

tarkastettava säännöllisin väliajoin (vähintään
neljännesvuosittain). Puhdistus vain vedellä tai
tavallisilla kodin puhdistusaineilla.

• Kallistuksen säätöä ja sivusuunnassa tehtävää
siirtoa varten ei tarvitse irrottaa ruuveja

• Tarvittaessa kallistusta voidaan säätää sivulla
olevalla ruuvilla ja mukana toimitetulla
ruuviavaimella.

6. Vastuuvapauslauseke
Hama GmbH & Co KG ei vastaa millään tavalla
vahingoista, jotka johtuvat epäasianmukaisesta
tuotteen asennuksesta ja käytöstä tai käyttöohjeen
ja/tai turvallisuusohjeiden noudattamatta
jättämisestä.

1. Съдържание на опаковката
• Стойка за високоговорител за Sonos ERA

100/300
• Адаптер за Sonos ERA 300
• Монтажен комплект
• настоящите инструкции за експлоатация

Указание

Преди да монтирате стойката, проверете
монтажния комплект за наличие на всички
части и се уверете, че няма дефектни или
повредени части.

2. Указания за безопасност

Предупреждение

• Моля, обърнете внимание, че доставените
дюбели са одобрени за плътни, кухи и
панелни строителни материали.

• Осигурете подходящ монтажен материал
от специализиран магазин за останалите
видове материали и конструкции на
предназначената за монтаж стена.

• Ако имате някакви съмнения, обърнете се
към обучен специалист, който да монтира
този продукт, и не се опитвайте да го
правите сами!

• По време на монтажа следете да не бъдат
смачкани или повредени електрически
кабели.

• Не инсталирайте продукта на места, под
които може да застанат хора.

• След монтирането на продукта и
поставения върху него товар трябва да се
провери тяхната степен на стабилност и
експлоатационна безопасност.

• Подобна проверка трябва да се прави на
редовни интервали от време (поне веднъж
на тримесечие).

• Уверете се, че максималната допустима
товароносимост на продукта не е
превишена и че не е поставен товар, който
да надвишава максималните допустими
размери.

• Внимавайте да не натоварите продукта
асиметрично.

• Спазвайте безопасно разстояние около
поставения товар (в зависимост от модела).

• Ако продуктът е повреден, незабавно
отстранете поставения товар и спрете да
използвате продукта.

3. Област на приложение и спецификации
• Продуктът е предназначен за лична домашна
употреба

• Продуктът е предназначен за употреба само
в закрити помещения.

• Използвайте продукта само по
предназначение.

4. Подготовка за монтаж и сглобяване
• Спазвайте останалите предупреждения и
указания за безопасност.

• Продължете стъпка по стъпка съгласно
илюстрираните инструкции за монтаж (фиг.
1 и следващите).

• По време на монтажа шарнирите трябва да
бъдат фиксирани така, че продуктът да може
да се накланя и премества настрани.

• Продуктът разполага с няколко точки за
закрепване, изберете подходящите за
Вашето крайно устройство и монтирайте
стойката (фиг. 3a – 3b).

5. Технически данни

Максимална
товароносимост 5 кг

Наклон
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Диапазон на
въртене

ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Настройка и поддръжка
• Стабилността и експлоатационната
безопасност трябва да се проверяват на
редовни интервали от време (поне веднъж
на тримесечие). Почиствайте само с вода
или с предлагани в търговската мрежа
домакински почистващи препарати.

• Не е необходимо да се разхлабват винтове
за регулиране на наклона и страничното
движение

• Ако е необходимо, наклонът може да се
регулира с помощта на болта отстрани и
включения в комплекта гаечен ключ.

6. Изключване на отговорност
Hama GmbH & Co KG не поема отговорност
и не дава гаранции за щети, възникнали в
резултат на неправилно инсталиране, монтаж
и неправилна употреба на продукта или
неспазване на инструкциите за експлоатация и/
или указанията за безопасност.

1. Paket içeriği
• Sonos ERA 100 / 300 için hoparlör tutucu
• Sonos ERA 300 için adaptör
• Montaj seti
• bu kullanım kılavuzu

Açıklama

Tutucunun kurulumundan önce montaj setinin
eksiksiz olup olmadığını kontrol edin ve hatalı
veya hasarlı parçaların bulunmadığından
emin olun.

2. Güvenlik bilgileri

Uyar

• Birlikte gelen dübellere dolu, içi boş ve
plaka yapı malzemeleri için izin verildiğine
dikkat edin.

• Montaj için öngörülen duvarın malzemesi ve
yapısı farklı ise, uzman satıcınızdan uygun
montaj malzemesi temin edin.

• Emin olmadığınız durumlarda bu ürünü
kendiniz monte etmeyi denemeyin ve
eğitilmiş bir ustaya monte ettirin!

• Montaj sırasında elektrik kablolarının
ezilmemesine veya hasar görmemesine
dikkat edin.

• Ürünü altında insanların bulunabileceği yerlere
monte etmeyin.

• Ürün ve bağlı olan yük monte edildikten sonra
bağlantıların sağlamlığı ve işletme emniyeti
kontrol edilmelidir.

• Bu kontrol düzenli aralıklarla tekrar edilmelidir
(en az üç ayda bir).

• Ürünün maksimum taşıma kapasitesinin
geçilmemesine ve izin verilen maksimum
ölçülerden daha büyük yükle yüklenmemesine
dikkat edin.

• Ürün asimetrik olarak yüklenmemesine dikkat
edin.

• Bağlanan yüke gerekli bir güvenlik mesafesi
bırakın (modele göre değişir).

• Üründe hasar oluştuğunda, üzerindeki yükü
derhal kaldırın ve ürünü artık kullanmayın.

3. Uygulama alanı ve spesifikasyonlar
• Ürün özel ev kullanımı içindir
• Ürün, sadece iç mekan kullanımı için

öngörülmüştür.
• Ürünü sadece öngörülen amaç için kullanın.

4. Montaj hazırlığı ve montaj
• Ayrıca aşağıdaki ikaz ve emniyet uyarıları da göz

önünde bulundurulmalıdır.
• Resimli montaj kılavuzuna bakarak adım adım

ilerleyin (res. 1 ff.).
• Montaj sırasında bağlantı noktaları ürünün

eğilip yanlara doğru hareket edebileceği şekilde
sabitlenmelidir.

• Ürünün birden fazla bağlantı noktası vardır;
cihazınıza uygun olanları seçin ve braketi monte
edin (res. 3a-3b).

5. Teknik veriler

Maksimum taşıma
kapasitesi 5 kg

Eğim
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Dönme alanı
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Ayar ve bakım
• Dayanıklılık ve çalışma güvenliği düzenli

aralıklarla (en az üç ayda bir) kontrol edilmelidir.
Sadece su veya piyasada bulunan ev tipi temizlik
malzemeleri ile temizleyin.

• Eğim ayarı ve yan hareket için cıvataların
gevşetilmesi gerekmez

• Gerekirse eğim, yan vida ve birlikte verilen
anahtar kullanılarak ayarlanabilir.

6. Sorumluluk dışı konular
Hama GmbH & Co KG, ürünün yanlış kurulumu,
montajı ve yanlış kullanımı ya da kullanım
kılavuzunun ve/veya güvenlik açıklamalarının
dikkate alınmaması sonucu kaynaklanan hasarlar
için hiçbir sorumluluk veya garanti sağlamayı
kabul etmez.

1. Obsah balení
• Držák reproduktoru pro Sonos ERA 100 / 300
• Adaptér pro Sonos ERA 300
• Montážní sada
• tento návod k použití

Upozornění

Před instalací držáku zkontrolujte kompletnost
montážní sady a ujistěte se, že neobsahuje
žádné vadné nebo poškozené díly.

2. Bezpečnostní pokyny

Výstraha

• Dodávané hmoždinky jsou schváleny pro plné,
duté a deskové stavební materiály.

• Vhodný montážní materiál zakupte v odborné
prodejně v případě jiného druhu materiálu
a konstrukce zdi, na kterou chcete přístroj
instalovat.

• V případě pochybností se kvůli montáži
tohoto výrobku obraťte na vyškolené
kvalifikované pracovníky a nezkoušejte
to sami!

• Při montáži zajistěte, aby nedošlo ke skřípnutí
nebo poškození elektrických kabelů.

• Výrobek nikdy neinstalujte na místech, pod
kterými by se mohly nacházet osoby.

• Po montáži výrobku a zařízení, které je na
něm umístěno, zkontrolujte jejich dostatečnou
pevnost a provozní bezpečnost.

• Pevnost a provozní bezpečnost kontrolujte
pravidelně (nejméně jednou za čtvrt roku).

• Dbejte na to, aby nedošlo k překročení
maximální přípustné nosnosti výrobku a nebyla
umístěna zátěž, která překračuje maximální
přípustné rozměry.

• Dbejte na to, aby byl výrobek zatěžován
rovnoměrně.

• V blízkosti umístěné zátěže udržujte
bezpečnostní odstup (v závislosti na modelu).

• V případě poškození výrobku ihned odstraňte
umístěnou zátěž a výrobek již dále nepoužívejte.

3. Oblast použití a specifikace
• Výrobek je určen pro soukromé domácí použití
• Výrobek je určen pouze pro užívání uvnitř budov.
• Výrobek používejte výlučně k účelu, ke kterému

byl stanoven.

4. Příprava montáže a montáž
• Dbejte dalších výstražných a bezpečnostních

upozornění.
• Postupujte krok za krokem podle obrázkového

montážního návodu (obr. 1 a následující).
• Při instalaci musí být spoje upevněny tak, aby se

výrobek mohl naklánět a pohybovat do stran.
• Výrobek disponuje několika upevňovacími body,

vyberte ty, které odpovídají Vašemu zařízení, a
namontujte držák (obr. 3a-3b).

5. Technické údaje

Maximální nosnost 5 kg

Sklon
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Akční rozsah
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Nastavení a údržba
• Pevnost a provozní bezpečnost je nutné

kontrolovat v pravidelných intervalech (nejméně
čtvrtletně). Čištění pouze vodou nebo běžnými
čisticími prostředky.

• Pro nastavení sklonu a pohyb do stran se
nemusí povolovat žádné šrouby

• V případě potřeby lze sklon upravit pomocí
bočního šroubu a přiloženého klíče.

6. Vyloučení záruky
Společnost Hama GmbH & Co KG nepřebírá
žádnou odpovědnost nebo záruku za škody vzniklé
neodbornou instalací, montáží a neodborným
použitím výrobku nebo nedodržováním návodu
k použití a/nebo bezpečnostních pokynů.

1. Obsah balenia
• Držiak reproduktorov pre Sonos ERA 100/300
• Adaptér pre Sonos ERA 300
• Montážna súprava
• Tento návod na použitie

Upozornenie

Pred inštaláciou držiaka skontrolujte
kompletnosť montážnej súpravy a uistite sa, že
neobsahuje žiadne chybné alebo poškodené
diely.

2. Bezpečnostné upozornenia

Výstraha

• Myslite na to, že dodané príchytky sú
schválené iba pre materiály z plných, dutých a
panelových stavebných materiálov.

• V prípade iného druhu materiálu a
konštrukcie steny, na ktorú chcete prístroj
inštalovať, si vhodný montážny materiál
zaobstarajte v špecializovanej predajni.

• V prípade pochybností požiadajte o montáž
tohto výrobku na to vyškolených špecialistov
a neskúšajte to samostatne!

• Počas montáže sa uistite, že žiadne elektrické
káble nie sú preseknuté alebo poškodené.

• Výrobok nemontujte na miesta, pod ktorými by
sa mohli nachádzať osoby.

• Po inštalácii výrobku a k nemu pripevnenej
záťaži skontrolujte dostatočnú pevnosť a
prevádzkovú bezpečnosť.

• Túto kontrolu opakujte v pravidelných
intervaloch (minimálne štvrťročne).

• Dbajte na to, aby nebola prekročená maximálna
prípustná nosnosť výrobku a nebola na ňom
umiestnená záťaž, ktorá prekračuje maximálne
prípustné miery.

• Dbajte na to, aby nebol výrobok zaťažený
nerovnomerne.

• V blízkosti umiestnenej záťaže udržujte
bezpečnostný odstup (v závislosti od modelu).

• Pri poškodení výrobku ihneď odstráňte
pripevnenú záťaž a výrobok ďalej nepoužívajte.

3. Oblasť použitia a špecifikácie
• Výrobok je určený na súkromné domáce použitie
• Výrobok je určený iba na používanie vo

vnútorných priestoroch.
• Výrobok používajte iba na účel, pre ktorý je

určený.

4. Príprava na montáž a montáž
• Dbajte na ďalšie výstražné a bezpečnostné

upozornenia.
• Postupujte krok za krokom podľa zobrazeného

návodu na montáž (obr. 1 ff.).
• Počas inštalácie musia byť spoje upevnené tak,

aby bol možný sklon a bočný pohyb výrobku.
• Výrobok má niekoľko upevňovacích bodov,

vyberte ten, ktorý vyhovuje vášmu zariadeniu a
namontujte držiak (obr. 3a-3b).

5. Technické údaje

Maximálna nosnosť 5 kg

Sklon
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Rozsah otáčania:
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Nastavenie a údržba
• Pevnosť a prevádzková bezpečnosť sa musia

kontrolovať v pravidelných intervaloch (aspoň
štvrťročne). Čistenie len vodou alebo bežnými
domácimi čističmi.

• Na nastavenie sklonu a na bočný pohyb nie je
potrebné uvoľňovať žiadne skrutky.

• V prípade potreby je možné sklon nastaviť
pomocou bočnej skrutky a dodávaného
skrutkovacieho kľúča.

6. Vylúčenie záruky
Hama GmbH & Co KG nepreberá žiadnu
zodpovednosť a neposkytuje záruky za škody
vyplývajúce z neodbornej inštalácie, montáže
alebo neodborného používania výrobku alebo
z nerešpektovania návodu na obsluhu a/alebo
bezpečnostných upozornení.

1. Conteúdo da embalagem
• Suporte de altifalante para Sonos ERA 100/300
• Adaptador para Sonos ERA 300
• Conjunto de montagem
• Este manual de instruções

Nota

Antes de instalar o suporte, verifique o
conjunto de montagem, para confirmar que
está completo, e certifique-se de que nenhuma
das peças que contém esteja defeituosa ou
danificada.

2. Instruções de segurança

Aviso

• Tenha em atenção que as buchas fornecidas
são apenas permitidas para materiais de
construção sólidos, ocos e pré-fabricados.

• Em caso de outros tipos de materiais e
construções na parede dos previstos para a
instalação, adquira material de instalação
adequado no comércio especializado.

• Em caso de dúvida, entre em contacto
com técnicos especializados para efetuar
a montagem deste produto e não o tente
montar!

• Durante a instalação, certifique-se de que
nenhum cabo elétrico é esmagado ou
danificado.

• Não monte o produto em locais sob os quais
possam ficar pessoas.

• Depois da montagem do produto e da carga
nele fixada, deve verificar se a respetiva fixação
é suficiente e se é seguro operá-los.

• Esta verificação deve ser repetida a intervalos
regulares (pelo menos uma vez por trimestre).

• Garanta que a carga máxima permitida para o
produto não seja ultrapassada e que não sejam
colocadas cargas que excedam as dimensões
máximas previstas.

• Certifique-se de que não sobrecarrega o produto
assimetricamente.

• Mantenha uma distância de segurança
relativamente à carga colocada (variável em
função do modelo).

• Caso o produto sofra danos, remova
imediatamente a carga nele colocada e não o
continue a utilizar.

3. Campo de aplicação e dados técnicos
• O produto destina-se a uso doméstico privado
• O produto destina-se unicamente a uma

utilização dentro de edifícios.
• Utilize o produto exclusivamente para o fim a

que se destina.

4. Preparação da montagem e montagem
• Observe os restantes avisos e indicações de

segurança.
• Execute todos os passos indicados nas figuras

das instruções de montagem (fig. 1 ff.).
• Durante a instalação, as articulações devem

ser fixadas de modo a que o produto possa ser
inclinado e deslocado lateralmente.

• O produto tem vários pontos de fixação,
selecione os que se adequam ao seu dispositivo
final e monte o suporte (fig. 3a-3b).

5. Dados técnicos

Capacidade de
carga máxima 5 kg

Inclinação
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Ângulo de rotação
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Regulação e manutenção
• A resistência e a segurança de funcionamento

devem ser verificadas a intervalos regulares
(pelo menos uma vez por trimestre). Limpe
apenas com água ou com produtos de limpeza
domésticos normais.

• Não é necessário desapertar parafusos para o
ajuste da inclinação e o movimento lateral

• Se necessário, a inclinação pode ser ajustada
utilizando o parafuso lateral e a chave
fornecida.

6. Exoneração de responsabilidade
A Hama GmbH & Co KG declina toda e qualquer
responsabilidade ou garantia por danos
decorrentes da instalação, da montagem ou do
manuseamento incorretos do produto e/ou do
incumprimento do manual de instruções e/ou das
indicações de segurança.

C Návod k použití Q Návod na použitie O Manual de instruções

T Kullanma kılavuzu

M Manual de utilizare S Bruksanvisning

L KäyttöohjeB Ръководство за обслужване
1. Комплект поставки
• Держатель колонок для Sonos ERA 100/300
• Адаптер для Sonos ERA 300
• Монтажный комплект
• данное руководство по эксплуатации

Примечание

Перед установкой держателя проверьте
монтажный комплект и убедитесь, что все
детали на месте, соответствуют назначению
и исправны.

2. Указания по технике безопасности

Предупреждение

• Учтите, что прилагаемые дюбели
предназначены только для массивных,
полых и панельных стройматериалов.

• При необходимости соответствующие
монтажные материалы для других типов
материалов и конструкций следует
приобрести в специализированном
магазине.

• При необходимости поручите монтаж
этого изделия квалифицированным
специалистам и не пытайтесь выполнить
монтаж самостоятельно!

• При монтаже следите за тем, чтобы
электрические кабели не были зажаты
или повреждены.

• Запрещается производить монтаж в тех
местах, где могут находиться люди.

• По окончании монтажа изделия и установки
груза проверьте безопасность и прочность
всей конструкции.

• Такую проверку необходимо проводить
регулярно, но не реже одного раза
в квартал.

• Следите за тем, чтобы не были превышены
допустимая нагрузка на изделие
и допустимые размеры нагрузки.

• Нагрузка должна распределяться
равномерно.

• Соблюдайте безопасное расстояние вокруг
установленного груза (в зависимости
от модели).

• В случае повреждения изделия немедленно
снимите груз и прекратите эксплуатацию.

3. Применение и спецификации
• Изделие предназначено для частного
домашнего использования.

• Изделие предназначено только для
использования в помещении.

• Используйте изделие исключительно
в предусмотренных целях.

4. Подготовка к монтажу и монтаж
• Соблюдайте предупреждения и указания
по технике безопасности.

• Выполняйте монтаж последовательно
согласно руководству по монтажу (рис. 1
и далее).

• При монтаже шарниры следует фиксировать
таким образом, чтобы обеспечить наклон
и перемещение изделия в сторону.

• Изделие имеет несколько точек крепления,
выберите те, которые подходят для
вашего конечного устройства, и установите
держатель (рис. 3a–3b).

5. Технические характеристики

Максимальная
нагрузка 5 кг

Угол наклона
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Диапазон поворота
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Настройка и техническое обслуживание
• Через регулярные промежутки времени

(не реже одного раза в квартал) проверяйте
прочность и эксплуатационную безопасность.
Для очистки используйте только воду
и стандартные чистящие средства.

• Для регулировки наклона и перемещения
в сторону не требуется ослаблять винты.

• При необходимости наклон можно
отрегулировать с помощью бокового винта и
ключа, который входит в комплект поставки.

6. Исключение ответственности
Hama GmbH & Co. KG не несет ответственности
за повреждения, возникшие в результате
ненадлежащей установки, монтажа
и ненадлежащего использования изделия
или несоблюдения требований руководства
по эксплуатации и/или указаний по технике
безопасности.

R Руководство по эксплуатации

1. Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας
• Βάση ηχείων για Sonos ERA 100/300
• Προσαρμογέας για Sonos ERA 300
• Σετ συναρμολόγησης
• το παρόν εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών

Υπόδειξη

Πριν από την εγκατάσταση της βάσης,
ελέγξτε το σετ συναρμολόγησης ως προς
την πληρότητά του και βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν
περιέχονται εξαρτήματα που είναι ελαττωματικά
ή έχουν υποστεί βλάβη.

2. Προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας

Προειδοποίηση

• Λάβετε υπόψη ότι τα παρεχόμενα ούπα είναι
κατάλληλα για συμπαγή, κοίλα και δομικά
υλικά πάνελ.

• Σε περίπτωση διαφορετικών υλικών και
κατασκευής του τοίχου από αυτήν που
προβλέπεται για την συναρμολόγηση, θα
πρέπει να προμηθευτείτε από το εμπόριο τα
κατάλληλα υλικά τοποθέτησης.

• Αν δεν είστε σίγουροι για την τοποθέτηση
αυτού του προϊόντος απευθυνθείτε σε
ειδικευμένους τεχνίτες και μην επιχειρήσετε
να την κάνετε μόνοι σας!

• Κατά τη διάρκεια της εγκατάστασης,
βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχουν συνθλιβεί ή
καταστραφεί ηλεκτρικά καλώδια.

• Μην τοποθετείτε το προϊόν σε σημεία κάτω από
τα οποία μπορεί να βρίσκονται άτομα.

• Μετά την συναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος και
του φορτίου που είναι στερεωμένο σε αυτό
πρέπει να ελέγξετε αν κάθονται σταθερά και αν
λειτουργούν με ασφάλεια.

• Αυτός ο έλεγχος πρέπει να επαναλαμβάνεται
σε τακτά χρονικά διαστήματα (τουλάχιστον
κάθε τρίμηνο).

• Λάβετε υπόψη ότι δεν πρέπει να ξεπεραστεί
η μέγιστη επιτρεπόμενη αντοχή του προϊόντος
και ότι δεν πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί φορτίο, το
οποίο να ξεπερνά τις μέγιστες επιτρεπόμενες
διαστάσεις.

• Προσέξτε ώστε το προϊόν να μην καταπονείται
με ασύμμετρο τρόπο.

• Κρατήστε την απαραίτητη απόσταση ασφαλείας
γύρω από το τοποθετημένο φορτίο (ανάλογα
με το μοντέλο).

• Σε περίπτωση που το προϊόν έχει υποστεί ζημιές,
αφαιρέστε κατευθείαν το τοποθετημένο φορτίο
και μη συνεχίζετε να το χρησιμοποιείτε.

3. Πεδίο εφαρμογής και προδιαγραφές
• Το προϊόν προορίζεται για ιδιωτική οικιακή
χρήση

• Το προϊόν σχεδιάστηκε για χρήση αποκλειστικά
και μόνο εντός κτιρίων.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αποκλειστικά και μόνο
για τον προβλεπόμενο σκοπό χρήσης του.

4. Προετοιμασία και συναρμολόγηση
• Τηρείτε τις υπόλοιπες υποδείξεις
προειδοποίησης και ασφαλείας.

• Ακολουθήστε βήμα προς βήμα τις
εικονογραφημένες οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης
(Εικ. 1 ff.).

• Κατά την εγκατάσταση, οι σύνδεσμοι πρέπει να
στερεώνονται έτσι ώστε το προϊόν να μπορεί να
γέρνει και να μετακινείται προς τα πλάγια.

• Το προϊόν διαθέτει διάφορα σημεία
τοποθέτησης. Eπιλέξτε αυτά που ταιριάζουν στην
τελική συσκευή σας και τοποθετήστε τη βάση
(Εικ. 3a-3b).

5. Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά

Μέγιστο
επιτρεπόμενο
φορτίο

5 kg

Κλίση
ERA 100: -60°/+40°
ERA 300: -60°/+30°

Πεδίο περιστροφής
ERA 100: -/+85°
ERA 300: -/+35°

5. Ρύθμιση & συντήρηση
• Η αντοχή και η λειτουργική ασφάλεια πρέπει
να ελέγχονται σε τακτά χρονικά διαστήματα
(τουλάχιστον ανά τρίμηνο). Καθαρίζετε μόνο με
νερό ή οικιακά καθαριστικά του εμπορίου.

• Δεν χρειάζεται να ξεβιδώσετε κάποια βίδα για
την ρύθμιση κλίσης του βραχίονα

• Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, η κλίση μπορεί να
ρυθμιστεί χρησιμοποιώντας τη βίδα στο πλάι και
το παρεχόμενο κλειδί.

6. Αποποίηση ευθύνης
Η Hama GmbH & Co KG δεν αναλαμβάνει
καμία ευθύνη ή εγγύηση για ζημιές οι οποίες
προκλήθηκαν από εσφαλμένη εγκατάσταση και
συναρμολόγηση, από εσφαλμένη χρήση του
προϊόντος ή από μη τήρηση του εγχειριδίου
οδηγιών ή/και των προειδοποιήσεων ασφαλείας.

J Οδηγίες χρήσης

All listed brands are trademarks of the corresponding companies. Errors and
omissions excepted, and subject to technical changes. Our general terms of delivery
and payment are applied.
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